

36 Ct. Cases 862/2017  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. RAJESH S/O TARA  
CHAND

**16.05.2025**

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.

Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.

Ld. Counsel for BSES.

Accused in person with ld counsel Sh.Nishikant Mishra.

It is submitted by accused that he wishes to settle the present matter with BSES. It is further submitted that directions may be given to complainant/BSES to install the electricity meter at the impugned premises. Submissions heard.

Accused has paid Rs.1,000/- today before the Court to Sh. Tarun Ruhil, to be deposited with BSES. BSES will accept the payment in cash.

Business Manager, division Jaffarpur is directed to install electricity meter in the premises of accused, after completion of all necessary formalities.

Accused states that he does not have property papers of the premises in question. He states that she is living in the premises for the last 50 years. In view of Section 43 of Electricity Act, 2003 even an occupant is entitled to electricity supply in her premises. **BSES will therefore, not insist on furnishing of property papers for installation of meter.**

Put up on 12.07.2025.

Copy of this order be given dasti, as prayed for.

**(Vinod Kumar Meena)**  
**ASJ : Special Electricity Court**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**16.05.2025**